rate of 2.77% after an interest subsidy from Eversource Energy.  The lease matures on March 15, 2031 and it is expected
that the lease payments will be offset by the resulting energy cost savings.  The Town, as lessee, holds title to the
equipment in which the lessor is granted a priority security interest or lien.

On December 18, 2015, the Town entered into a $1,200,000 capital lease for the purchase of street lights and

poles, and retrofitting the lights with LED energy efficient fixtures.  The lease has a contract interest rate of 1.97% and
an effective rate of 1.49% after an interest subsidy from Eversource Energy.  Energy savings are expected to more than
cover the cost of the lease payments.

On July 13, 2020, the Town entered into a noninterest-bearing note payable in the amount of $207,312 with

Eversource Energy for energy efficient lighting and fixtures, with 48 equal monthly principal payments commencing
on August 15, 2020 and ending on July 15, 2024.

Annual Bonded Debt Maturity Schedule

As of April 18, 2023
(Pro Forma)

Fiscal
Year Cumulative

Ended Principal Interest Total General Total This Principal
 6/30  Payments  Payments  Payments Purpose Schools Sewer  Issue   Retired (%)
2023 297,061$   63,424$   360,485$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.31%
2024 6,725,095   2,176,347   8,901,442   -   -   -   -   7.28
2025 6,772,738   1,938,311   8,711,048   568,303   346,697   10,000   925,000   15.26
2026 6,475,535   1,723,097   8,198,632   570,000   345,000   10,000   925,000   22.93
2027 6,377,222   1,516,563   7,893,785   570,000   345,000   10,000   925,000   30.50
2028 5,791,439   1,330,336   7,121,776   570,000   345,000   10,000   925,000   37.46
2029 5,781,439   1,159,333   6,940,772   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   44.41
2030 5,391,439   989,316   6,380,756   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   50.95
2031 5,391,439   837,063   6,228,502   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   57.49
2032 4,931,439   702,896   5,634,335   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   63.56
2033 4,926,439   578,993   5,505,432   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   69.62
2034 4,426,439   459,589   4,886,028   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   75.16
2035 4,426,439   344,635   4,771,074   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   80.70
2036 3,641,439   240,403   3,881,842   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   85.43
2037 3,137,506   148,990   3,286,496   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   89.63
2038 1,505,000   89,950   1,594,950   570,000   340,000   10,000   920,000   92.15
2039 1,505,000   49,744   1,554,744   570,000   345,000   5,000   920,000   94.66
2040 735,000   22,050   757,050   570,000   345,000   5,000   920,000   96.38
2041 735,000   7,350   742,350   570,000   345,000   5,000   920,000   98.09
2042 -   -   -   570,000   345,000   5,000   920,000   99.05
2043 -   -   -   570,000   345,000   5,000   920,000   100.00

Total ……… 78,973,110$   14,378,388$   93,351,498$   10,828,303$  6,506,697$   165,000$   17,500,000$

This Issue

1  Excludes $6,890,542 in principal payments and $2,387,904 in interest payments made or coming due between July 1, 2022 and April 18, 2023.
 Note: Includes State of Connecticut Clean Water Fund loan debt and excludes bonds previously refunded.

1

- 32 -

Overlapping/Underlying Debt

 The Town has neither overlapping nor underlying debt.

THE TOWN HAS NEVER DEFAULTED IN THE PAYMENT OF
PRINCIPAL OR INTEREST ON ITS BONDS OR NOTES.

Debt Statement

As of April 18, 2023
(Pro Forma)

Long-Term Debt:
General Purpose (Includes this issue) ……………………………………………… 53,561,303$

[…]

Service cost 52,653   -   52,653
Interest on total pension liability 332,572   -   332,572
Benefit payments (160,648)   (160,648)   -
Administrative expenses -   (17,464)   17,464
Net investment income -   (337,811)   337,811
Employer contributions -   252,998   (252,998)

Net changes 224,577   (262,925)   487,502
Balances as of June 30, 2022 5,001,929  $   2,622,222  $   2,379,707  $

Increase (Decrease)

Sensitivity analysis: The following table presents the net pension liability calculated using the discount
rate of 7.00 percent, as well as what the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a
discount rate that is 1 percentage point lower (6.0 percent) or 1 percentage point higher (8.0 percent)
than the current rate.

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

Town 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net pension liability 31,446,433  $   24,369,550  $   18,308,848  $

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

Police 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net pension liability 38,833,947  $   30,713,214  $   24,043,897  $

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase

Volunteer Firefighters 6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net pension liability 3,125,238  $   2,379,707  $   1,765,664  $

Town of Cheshire, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

50

Note 6. Employee Retirement Systems (Continued)

As of June 30, 2022, deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions
are reported as follows:

Volunteer
Town Police Firefighters Total

Changes of assumptions -$   1,700,821  $   379,776  $   2,080,597  $

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings 3,760,387   2,335,317   198,013   6,293,717

Difference between expected and actual
experience -   55,336   992   56,328

Total outflows 3,760,387  $   4,091,474  $   578,781  $   8,430,642  $

Volunteer
Town Police Firefighters Total

Differences between expected and actual
experience -$   (6,172)  $   (178,291)  $   (184,463)  $

Net difference between projected and actual
earnings -   -   -   -

Total inflows -$   (6,172)  $   (178,291)  $   (184,463)  $

Net deferred outflows (inflows) 3,760,387  $   4,085,302  $   400,490  $   8,246,179  $

Deferred Outflows of Resources

Deferred Inflows of Resources

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions will be recognized in the pension expense as follows:

Volunteer
Year Ending June 30, Town Police Firefighters Total

2023 1,091,747  $   2,007,952  $   78,850  $   3,178,549  $
2024 772,629   908,518   70,422   1,751,569
2025 130,111   98,240   37,535   265,886
2026 1,765,900   1,070,592   141,986   2,978,478
2027 -   -   43,295   43,295

Thereafter -   -   28,402   28,402
Total 3,760,387  $   4,085,302  $   400,490  $   8,246,179  $

Town of Cheshire, Connecticut

Notes to Financial Statements

51

Note 6. Employee Retirement Systems (Continued)

Town plan 24,369,550  $   2,793,310  $   -$   3,760,387  $
Police plan 30,713,214   4,515,121   (6,172)   4,091,474
Volunteer Firefighters plan 2,379,707   280,646   (178,291)   578,781
CT State Teachers' Retirement System -   8,148,993   -   -

Total 57,462,471  $   15,738,070  $   (184,463)  $   8,430,642  $

Net Pension
Liability

Pension
Expense Deferred Inflows

Deferred
Outflows

Assumed rate of return: The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was
determined using a building-block method in which best-estimate ranges of expected future real rates of
return are developed. Best estimates of the real rates of returns for each major asset class are included in
the pension plan’s target asset allocation. Best estimates of geometric real rates of return for each major
asset class included in the pension plan’s target asset allocation as of July 1, 2021, and the final